Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

48

Note 1  Investments

As Level 3 investments are valued using financial models, the resulting valuations are affected by

non-observable inputs. The most significant inputs to these financial models are the discount rate,

capitalisation rate and revenue growth rates in estimating future cash flows of the investment.

The following table summarises the unobservable inputs used in fair value measurement of the
Fund’s material asset classes of total direct and indirect Level 3 investments.

30 June 2024 Fair Value

$m
Valuation
Techniques

Significant
unobservable
inputs

Range of inputs Relationship and sensitivity inputs
to fair value
$m

Australian
infrastructure

18,018 Discounted cashflow Discount rate 7.4%-11.4% The higher the discount rate the lower
the fair value
.

International
infrastructure

12,528 Discounted cashflow Discount rate 8%-13.7% The higher the discount rate the lower
the fair value.

Australian
alternatives

65 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or
Unit Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV per share
(+/-) 10% would (decrease)/increase
fair values by 6.5 / -6.5

International
alternatives

4,065 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or
Unit Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV per share
(+/-) 10% would (decrease)/increase
fair values by 406.50 / -406.50

Australian private
equity

8,837 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or
Unit Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV per share
(+/-) 10% would (decrease)/increase
fair values by 883.70 / - 883.70

International
private equity

9,949 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or
Unit Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV per share
(+/-) 10% would (decrease)/increase
fair values by 994.90 / -994.90

Australian real
estate

7,102 Discounted
cashflow/Capitalisation
Method

Discount
rate/Capitalisation
rate

Discount range:
6.4%-11.3%
Capitalisation rate:
5.1%-9.4%

The higher the discount rate the lower
the fair value.

The higher the capitalisation rate the
lower the fair value.

International real
estate

7,847 Discounted
cashflow/Capitalisation
Method

Discount
rate/Capitalisation
rate

Discount range:
6.4%-11.8%
Capitalisation rate:
4.7%-16.2%

The higher the discount rate the lower
the fair value.
The higher the capitalisation rate the
lower the fair value.

Other 492

1. The range of inputs related to the NAV per share is not disclosed as the number of the private credit and private equity investments results in a wide range of unrelated inputs.

2. Other securities are delisted and no longer have an observable active market.

3. As outlined in note 1 (iv), independent external valuation experts and property appraisers are appointed to provide regular investment valuations, as a result the Fund does not have access to the information required in order to quantify the

sensitivity.

Australian Retirement Trust

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

49

Note 1  Investments

30 June 2023 Fair Value $m Valuation Techniques Significant
unobservable inputs

Range of inputs Relationship and sensitivity
inputs to fair value

Australian
infrastructure

15,442 Discounted cashflow Discount rate 7.7%-19.4% The higher the discount rate
the lower the fair value.

International
infrastructure

12,277 Discounted cashflow Discount rate 7.7%-19.4% The higher the discount rate
the lower the fair value.

Australian
alternatives

76 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or Unit
Price

Diverse1  Increased/(decreased) NAV
per share (+/-) 10% would
(decrease)/increase fair values
by 6.5 / -6.5

International
alternatives

2,354 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or Unit
Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV
per share (+/-) 10% would
(decrease)/increase fair values
by 406.50 / -406.50

Australian
private equity

1,005 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or Unit
Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV
per share (+/-) 10% would
(decrease)/increase fair values
by 883.70 / - 883.70

International
private equity

15,766 Refer to note 1 (iv) (3) NAV per Share or Unit
Price

Diverse1 Increased/(decreased) NAV
per share (+/-) 10% would
(decrease)/increase fair values
by 994.90 / -994.90

Australian real
estate

6,406 Discounted
cashflow/Capitalisation Method

Discount
rate/Capitalisation rate

Discount range:
6.1%-14.0%
Capitalisation
rate: 4.2%-10.8%

The higher the discount rate
the lower the fair value.
The higher the capitalisation
rate the lower the fair value.

International real
estate

7,525 Discounted
cashflow/Capitalisation Method

Discount
rate/Capitalisation rate

Discount range:
6.1%-14.2%
Capitalisation
rate: 4.3%-12.5%

The higher the discount rate
the lower the fair value.
The higher the capitalisation
rate the lower the fair value.

Other 402

1. The range of inputs related to the NAV per share is not disclosed as the number of the private credit and private equity investments results in a wide range of unrelated inputs.

2. Other securities are delisted and no longer have an observable active market.

3. As outlined in note 1 (iv), independent external valuation experts and property appraisers are appointed to provide regular investment valuations, as a result the Fund does not have access to the information required in order to quantify the

[…]

Simplot Australia4 1,554 1,350 204

Swiss Re 13,787 12,369 1,418

Unilever 18,143 10,321 7,822

Total 6,575,166 4,910,223 1,664,943

1 New defined benefit plan for the financial year 2023

2 The Net assets for defined benefit members are represented in the Statement of Financial Position by Defined benefit member liabilities and Defined benefits surplus.

3 As at 30 June 2023, the Dulux plan is subject to a Restoration Plan as required under Prudential Standard SPS 160.

4 The Wolters Kluwer (CCH) and Simplot Australia plans had no defined benefit members remaining at the end of the financial year 2024.

The amount of vested benefits attributable to Corporate defined benefit members as at 30 June 2024
is $7,303m (2023: $5,328m).

Australian Retirement Trust

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

77

Note 6  Defined benefit member liabilities

Corporate Defined Benefit Plans Arrangements

The following are sensitivity calculations on a single variable basis for the discount rate and rate of

salary increase/pension increase assumptions for each of the Corporate defined benefit plans:

 2024 2023

Amount of (increase)/decrease in the

 member benefit liability
Amount of (increase)/decrease in the

member benefit liability

Defined benefit plan
Discount rate

$’000

Salary
increase and/or

Pension increase
$’000

Discount rate
$’000

Salary
 increase and/or
Pension increase

$’000

 +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0% +0.5% -0.5% +1.0% -1.0%

Alcoa1 8,425 (8,426) (13,303) 13,302 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Australia Post  82,374 (88,477) (125,088) 115,934 86,682 (99,066) (139,311) 130,023

Aviation Super1 18,843 (19,672) (34,239) 30,958 n/a n/a n/a n/a

CBA Group Super1 55,427 (57,573) (115,573) 100,427 n/a n/a n/a n/a

CCEP (Amatil) 1,038 (1,082) (1,860) 1,730 1,143 (1,188) (2,067) 1,935

DuluxGroup  5,179 (5,937) (465) 279 4,958 (5,554) (520) 1682

DXC 698 (768) (117) 90 739 (808) (142) 121

Endeavour1 - - - - n/a n/a n/a n/a

Goodman Fielder  - - - - - - - -

Hanson Australia 334 (328) (311) 549 352 (367) (528) 504

IAG 7,542 (8,987) (12,003) 10,455 7,436 (8,972) (11,896) 10,331

Incitec Pivot 1,867 (2,030) (28) 272 1,809 (1,967) (48) 452

NRMA 168 (134) - - 153 (154) - -

Mondelez 94 (100) (188) 168 97 (105) (197) 174

Otis 2,666 (2,666) (4,146) 3,702 3,484 (3,629) (4,645) 4,645

Procter & Gamble 1 (22) (77) 2 6 (37) (95) 7

RACV 2,474 (2,754) (369) 1842 2,567 (2,793) (428) 3022

RB Super 73,670 (82,954) (169,769) 136,636 59,930 (67,035) (136,713) 111,588

Swiss Re 350 (370) (696) 632 383 (405) (792) 718

Unilever 261 (281) (558) 491 282 (303) (604) 531

Woolworths1 85 (171) (341) 170 n/a n/a n/a n/a

Total 261,496 (282,732) (479,131) 415,736 170,021 (192,383) (297,986) 261,092

1 New defined benefit plan for the financial year

2 The assumed pension increase rate was unchanged at 0% per annum.

Australian Retirement Trust

Consolidated Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 June 2024

78

Note 7  Successor fund transfers

In the 2024 financial year, there were 4 successor fund transfers (SFT) (2023: 2). The assets which

were transferred have been valued in accordance with the Fund’s accounting policies. The transfers

occurred as follows:

2024 Transfer Date
Amount

$m

AvSuper Plan (AVSuper) 1 May 2024  2,343